$ 9080089000850 40 0800806660008 080008806009006000640¢¢4
$.8.0.0.0.8.8.0.9.9.80.0.0.090.606800600660¢000000086464$060960004
HEP RGP D0.0.006.600006000060¢.60600400060000806060084
HO00.4.0.0.0.6.49.08886060608¢300608060800000006200604
F9.8.0.9.0.8.8.0.8.0.9.00.66.0900.0600008806¢00068808808¢04
18.9.0.:0.0.0.9:6.8.0.9.80.8$8849.6.99.9000608.9060006009¢601
0.9.9.9.6:9.0.8.8.0.0.9.6.0.89.9.99.9.0.0.$.006.99 909666060960
$9.9.9.0.8:0.0.0.0.0.80098899.9.99.0:9.0.6¢99$.9.0.969.69¢

0 $.0.0.9.8.8.6.0,0.0.0.6,0.0.0.6.0.9.0.9.0.0.6.0.9,6.06.46¢.09 ¢
19.0,0.8.8.8.2.8.0.0.8.0.0.6.¢.0.9.6.0.0.9.0,9.0,9.6.9.9.0,0.0,9.1
$.8:8.9.0.0.0.9.0.8.0.8.¢9.8086506086006066604
$$.0.8.0.9.9.9.¢.8.9.909.088890.0 66806800
119.9.0.9,6.6.0.0.8:9.8.9.6:0.0.0.06.400.9.696.¢
)16.0:0:0.9.9.9.9.¢.9.9.9.9.0.:9,0.9.6.6.0.9.6.0.¢ 4
}$.8.9.8.9.9.¢.9.90.0.8.6.9.6.4$.6.¢.8.¢.04

L9 9.0:9.0.8.6.9.8.0.0069.89.9.99.464
19:9.0.9.9:0.9.0.0.0.9.4.0.8.869 64
09.0,0.0.9:9.9.6.0.9.4.9.9.9.0:0 ¢

LO.0.0:0.0.0.5.0.8.9.9.9.6.9:¢

1.9.0.0.9.0.9.9.60:9.4.8 9

HKAKKUKKKKXX

XXXAKKXXX

KUXAAKK

XAXKX

XXX

X

X

XXX

XHXKXX

AXAXKXX

XXXXKXXXXX

XXYXXXXXXKX

XXXXXAKUXXAXXE
$.0:6.9.0.8.:9:9.9.9.4.9.9.9.9.4
},9:8:9.0.90.9.9.0.0.0.5:4.0,8.6.6.¢
$i9:010.9.9.0:0.0.9.6.0.0.8.0.9.0,9.9.4
1,:8.0:0,9:0.9.0.9.9.9.0.0.0.9.9.0.6.0.9.0 4
$:0,0.9.9.0.9.:0.8.9,9.6.6.0.4.69:0.6.9.9.9.9 ¢
$.0.9:9.9.8.9.9.9,0.0.9.5.8.9.9.¢.9.9.9.9.9.6.¢ ¢ ¢
$:9.9.0.9.0.9.0.:6,0.0.0.6.0.4.9.0.6.0.0.08.9.9.¢.8.9.4
$.9:9.9.:0.0.6.0.9.0.0.0.9.:0.0.9.9.9.9.9.0.9.9.9.5.9.5.¢94
19,9:9.8:0.9.0.0.0.0.8.0.9.9.9.9.9.9.0.9.0.0:0.0.9.9.09.0.9
.0.0.9.0.9.9.0.9.6.9.9,9.9.9.0.0.0.9.9.6.:8.0:6.0.9.4.9:8.9.9:0 ¢4
$.8.8.8.0.8.0.6.0.8.0.4:6.0:0.8.4.0.0.0.6.0,0.8.0.6.660.6.096.0.64

D 0:9.0.9.6.9.0.8.6.9.0.0.0.0.0.0.8.0.5.8.9.0.06.6669.66600.608
19.8.9.0.0.0.0.0.6.0.6.8.080869 800000960 8068.4.660.9.66.04
119:0.0.9.0.8.0.0.8.09.9.6.8.09.6.9.066.0.96.060606666068509.0

PO H 0.0 8:09.0.80:6.0.0.0669.00.09.00:0.9:0.0609.64860.660.04
$9:0.:0.0.0.0.9,0.9:0.9.:6.0.0.8.6,0.09.0.0,0.6.9.8:9.9.6:06.00.6090600060¢04

0 9.0.9.9.0.0.0.80.9.0.8.9696.60660808$0600886666086066846404

1 0,0.0.0.0.9.9.08.00.8.6.0.0.69.6.0.6000.00468060606006¢000960¢09604
P9 0.0:0.00.0.880.60094.069.0¢.000000006608006068000646800009004




ER-VR315-1P-001

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS
BREAKDOWN

VR315

MONOCHROME MONITOR

HOW TO USE THE IPB

GENERAL
This IPB Is compiled following the organization and nomencla-
turg of the enginsering drawing structure.

MAJOR ASSEMBLY LOCATOR (When Appilcabie)

The Major Assembly Locator (first lllustration) is an index that
provides a description and a figure reference for all flustra-
tions used in this manual.

INDENTED PARTS LIST

This manual identifles each assembly being broken down {fig-
ure reference callout) . and alt parts of that assembly . Further
breakdown of an assembly is shown by an asterisk (*) preced-
ing the item callouts in the Description Column. The numbaer of
asterisks preceding an item Is used to dencte the subordina-
tion of that item with respect to the Major Assembly. A single
asterisk preceding an item description indicates that the item
is part of the major assembly belng illustrated. items that are
subordinata to single asterisks items. are denoted by two as-
terisks (**) and immaediately foliow the related singie asterisk
item. This system of part identification provides a means for
the user to identify the next higher assembly item and make
alternate selections for parts when the required replacement
part of assembly is not immediately available.

CGLUMN CALLOUT DESCRIPTION
Figure and Item - Indicates the figure number and item num-
ber of each part.

Description - Lists the name of the part and pertinent speci-
fications (when required). Asterisks preceding the descrip-
tion denote the subordination of the part to the next higher
assembly .

DEC Part No. - Lists the Digital part ordering number. A
blank In this column Indicates a Digital part number was not
assigned at the time of publication.

ECO Cut-In - The notation at the top of this column indicates
the ECO level of the system (option). at which the IPB was
initially prepared. Subsequent ECO level designations, that
modify existing parts or add new parts to the device. are in-
serted in the ECO Cut-in column next to the part that is added
or modified.

Used On Code - Letters in this column correspond to the
variation codes assigned in Figure 1. Parts with an Alpha no-
tation(s) are used only in those option variations. A blank indi-
cates that the -art is used on all option variations.

Ref Fig No. - A cross reference between illustrations. For
each Major Assembly, the number in this column denotes the
figure of the next higher assembly. For all subassemblies. the
number in this columi. denotes the figure showing additional
detailed breakdown.

PART NUMBER/PART DESCRIPTION INDEX SECTION
Parts are indexed both numerically and alphabetically by de-
scription. referenced to a location within the IPB. by figure
number and item number.

REVISION HISTORY OTHER IPB
MANUALS
PRINTING ECO LEVEL DATE REFERENCED
tst Printing | VR315 00000-00000 19~-0CT-90 N/A
70-27477 00000-00000
70-27478  00000-00000
70-27073  00000-00000

(Y



Digital Equipment Corporation reserves the right, without notice, to make substitutions and modifica-
uons in the specifications of products documented in this manual and further reserves the right to
withdraw any of these products from the market without notice.

Digital Equipment Corporation is not responsible for errors which may appear 11 the technical descrip-
non (including illustrations and photographs) ot the products covered by this manual.

None of the descriptions contained in this manual imply the granting of any license whatsoever to make,
use or sell equipment constructed in accordance therewith.

Restricted Rights: Use, duplication or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to restrictions as set
forth in subparagraph (c¢) (1) (ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at
DFARS 252.227-2713.

Copyright  © 1990 by Digital Equipmem Corporation. All rights reserved.

The postage-paid READER'S COMMENTS form on the last page of this document requests your
critical evaluation to assist us in preparing future docurmentation.

Thic following are trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation

DEC
DECUS
PDP
UNIBUS
VAX
VR3S

Oliveut s a trademark of the Olivetu Corporauion.

Printed in U.S. A,



VR3i5-01-8D

Figure 1. Monitor Assembly, VR315

PARTS LIST

[
-1- v IPB-VR315 9



wd = b
RS OONOe®G DN

IP8-VR31§

MONITOR ASSEMBLY, VRI18

Code A - Used On VR3I18-DA
(Northern Hemisphore)

Code B - Used On VRI18-D4
(Southern Hemigphere)

Code C - Used On VRI1o-EA
(Northern Hemigphere, Olivettl)

*CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
(Nothern Hemlephere)
*CRAT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
(Southern Hemigphere)
*CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
(Northern Hemiaphere, Olivettl)
*Module, Power Supply
*CASTING ASSEMBLY, VIDEC
*Module, Dafiection
*Shield, Reer
*Cable Assembly, Interconnect (Ribbon)
*COVER ASSEMEBLY, REAR
**Cover, Reer
**Serew, Captive Pan Hd. No. 6-32 x §/8
**Shieid, Cil,, On
*Label, ‘'‘Power” (Non-Orderable)
*Label, ''Regulatory” (Hong Kong)
{Non-Orderable)

A

DEC
PART NO.

VR315-DA A
VR315-D4 8

VR316-EA c i

70-27477-01 A 2
70--27477-02 B8 2
70~-27477-03 c 2

$4-19620-02
70-27073-01 4
64-18826-01
70-28088-01
70-27000-02
70-27074-01
74-38780-01
12-30940-03
12-32872-02
36-33316-01
36-32061-01




VR31§-02-BD

Figure 2. CRT/Chassis Assembly

PARTS LIST

9

w0
©
o
>

1
[
o




“d B G H WD R =

o

IP8-VRIIE

DESCRIPTION

foy R

*CAT/ICHASSIS ASSEMBLY

(Nothern Hemlsphere)
*CART/ICHASSIZ ASSEMBLY

(Southern Hemlsphere)
*CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
(Northern Memiephe-o. Olivetti)

*Megnet, Ring

*Meaonat, Ring

*Magnet, Ring

*Cable Assembly, Raster

*ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY

*Cover Assembiv, Top

*BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FROKNT (SUPER F.R.U.)

*BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (Cilvettl)
(SUPER F.R.U.)

*Shield, Aquadag

*Serew, Mach Pan Hd No. 8-32 x 1/2

ITEMS (Not Shown)

*Lasel, ‘Danger Migh Voltage” (Non-Orderable)
*Cilp, Wire Routing (Non-Orderable)

A

DEC
PART NO.

T70-27477-0%
70-27477-02

70-27477-03

12-30627-01
12-30827-02
12-30627-08
70-27003-04
70-27070-01
70-27078-01
70-27478-01
70-27478-03

74-39802-01
80-08039-01

36-10267-00
12-21249-08

m—
CUT-IN
10-27477




10

Figure 3. Bezel Assembly, Front

PARTS LIST

s

VR315-03-BD

IPB-VR315

=1




DESCRIPTION

BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (SUPER F.R.U.)

BEZEL ASSERIBLY, FRONT (Olivetti)
{SUPER F.R.U.)

*Bezel, CAT

*Bezel, CRT (Olivetti)

*CRT Assembly {156 inch) (Non-Orderable)

“Yoke Agssembiy (8RAK Vert. 107UM Moriz.)
(Non-Orderabla)

*Tepe, Fibergilase Adhesive (Non-Orderable)

*Nut, Kep No. 10-32

*Wasgher, Flgt SST

*Bracket, Bexel Stiffener

*Screw, Pan Hd. No. 8-18 x 3/8

*LED Assembly

*Control Assambly

*Logo. ''Digital”

*Plate, CRT Mounting

*Scrow, Flat Hd. No. 8-19 x 1/2

*Spacer, CRT

DEC

PART NO.

70-27478-01
70-27478-03

74-40181-01
74-40181-02
12-32037-01
12-32774-01

38-18870-01
80--08665-00
90-08688-01
74-41237-01
80--09800-08
70-27008-01
70-27007-04
74-38304-01
74-41206-01
80-10158-01
74-42033-01

ECO
CUT-IN
70-27478
000060

IPB-VR316

USED
CODE

REF
(g [c]
NO.

2




VRI15-04-1L

Figure 4. Casting Assembly, Video

PARTS LIST

9

"
o
o
l
£




OB NP E G =

o

IFBE-VRIE

DESCRIPTION

CASTING ASSEMBLY, VIDEO

*Shisld, Casting

* Scrow, Hen Hd. No. 8-32 x 1/4
*Module, Video

*Pad, Sill

*Shisld, Casting

“Washer, Shoulider

*Screw, Mach. Phi Pan Hd. 8-32 x 3/8
*Washer, Lock

* Mut, Hox No. 1/2 - 28

*Cesting

70-27073-01

74-38814-01
©0-10378-01
54-19380-01
12-23044-03
74-39814-01
80-06286-00
©0-06022-01
8C-08880-00
€0-10583-01
74-39796-01

E€co
CUT-IN
70-27073
00000

10



VR315-05-B0D

(AW Y 4\
i

Figure 5. Enclosure Assembly
¢



wuy

@ R

b o o
W - O DN R e

ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY

iPB-VRIIE

DESCRIPTION

*Bumper, Rubber

*Plug, Retalner

*€nclosure, Reer (Mon-Orderable)
{For Clarity, Shown In Two Pleces)

‘Baga

*Retainer, Baeo

*Shileid, Bottom

*Quide, Lower Card

*Retalner, Stud Plate

*Shield, Bottem Rear

*Guide, Upper Card

*Quide, Top R.M. Card

*Serew, Flat Md. No. 8-18 x 1/2

- 10 -

A

DEC
PART NO.

70-27070-01

12-26868-01
74-41178-01
74-39788-01

74-33780-01
74-38791-01
74-38800-01
74-39793-01
74-40221-01
74-40918-01
74-39792-01
74-39792-02
80-10i58-01

ECO
CUT-IN
70-27070
00000

[

e\



io




INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
VR318 MONOCHROME MONITOR

FiQ ITERI
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
12-21249-06 Clip, Wire Routing (Non-Orderable) 2 Not Shown
12-23044-06 Pad, Sl 4 4
12-26968-01 Bumper, Rubber 5 1
12-30627-01 Magnet, Ring 2 1
12-30827-02 kagnet, Ring 2 2
12-30627-06 Magnet, Ring 2 3
12-30040-03 Screw, Ceptive Pan Hd. No. 8-32x 5/8 1 9
12-32037-01 CRT Asgsembly (15 inch) (Non-Orderable) 3 2
12-32774-01 Yoke Assembly (67 Vert. 107UH Horlz.) 3 3
{(Non-Orderabls)
12-32872-02 Shield, Ciip On 1 10
36-10267-00 Label, "Danger High Voltage™ (Non-Orderable) 2 Not Shown
36-15670-01 Tape, Fiberglass Adhesive (Non-Orderable) 3 4
36-32051-01 Label, "Regulatory” (Hong Kong) (Non-Orderable) 1 12
36-33319-01 Label, "Power” (Non-Orderabie) 1 11
54-19350-01 Module, Video 4 3
54-19620-02 RModule, Power Supply 1 2
54-19826-01 Module, Deflection 1 4
70-27000-02 Cable Agssembly, Interconnect (Ribbon) 1 8
70-27003-04 Cable Assembly, Raster 2 4
70-27007-04 Control Asgembly 3 10
70-27008-01 LED Assembly 3 )
70-27070-01 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY 5 N/&
70-27070-01 ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY 2 5
70-27073-01 CASTING ASSEMBLY, VIDEO 1 3
70-27073-01 CASTING ASSEMBLY, VIDEO 4 N/A
70-27074-01 COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR 1 7
70-27075-01 Caover Assembly, Top 2 6
70-27477-01 CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Northern Hamigphere) 1 1
70-27477-01 CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Northern Hemigphere) 2 N/A
70-27477-02 CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Southern Hemigphere) 2 N/A
70-27477-02 CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Southern Hemigphere) 1 1
70-27477-03 CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Northern Hemlaphers, 2 N/A
Olivetti)
70-27477-03 CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Northern Hemisphere, 1 1
Ofivetti)
70-27478-01 BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (SUPER F.R.U.) 2 7
70-27478-01 BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (SUPER FR.U.) 3 N/A
70-27478-03 BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (Olivetti) 3 N/A
(SUPER F.R.U.)
70-27478-03 BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (Olivettl) 2 7
{(SUPER F.R.U.)
70-28068-01 Shield, Rear | 5
74-39304-01 Logo, "Digital” 3 11
74-387685-01 Enclosure, Rear (Non-Orderabig) 5 3
74-39789-01 Cover, Rear 1 g
74-32780-01 Base 5 4

IPB-VR315

14



INDEX BY DEC PART NUMBER
VR318 MONOCHROME MONITOR

FIG ITEM
PART MO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
74-39761-01 Retainer, Baso 5 L]
74-39762-01 Quide, Upper Card 5 10
74-36792-02 Guide, Top R.H. Card 5 11
74-38783-01 Gulde, Lower Card 5 7
74-39705-01 Casting 4 10
74-36800-01 Shield, Bottom 5 6
74-32802-01 Shield, Aquadag 2 8
74-38814-01 Shield, Casting 4 5
74-392814-01 Shieid, Caeting 4 ]
74-401581-01 Bezel, CAT 3 1
74-40151-02 Bezel, CRT (Olivetti) 3 1
74-40221-01 Retaingr, Stud Plate 5 8
74-40818-01 Shield, Botton Rear 5 9
76-41178-01 Plug, Retainer 5 2
78-41206--01 Piate, CRT Mounting 3 12
74-41237-01 Bracket, Bezel Stifener 3 7
74-82033-01 Specer, CRT 3 14
80-08022-01 Screw, Mach. Phl Pan Hd. 6-32 x 3/8 4 7
90-06038-01 Screw, Mach Pan Hd No. 8-32x 1/2 2 e
20-06565-00 Nut, Kep No. 10-32 3 5
97,-06668-01 Washer, Flat SST 3 6
£0-08286-00 Washer, Shouvider 4 6
30-08980-00 Washer, Lock 4 8
80-06600-06 Screw, Pan Hd. No. 6-19 x 3/8 3 8
90-10158-01 Screw, Flet Hd. No. 6-18 x 1/2 3 i3
20-10158-01 Screw, Flgt Hd. No. 6-19 x 1/2 5 12
20-10378-01 Scroew, F w Hd. No. 6-32x 1/4 4 2
90-16563-01 Mut, Hex No. 1/2 - 28 4 )
MN/A RAONITOR ASSERMBLY, VR318 1 /A
VR315-D4 VR315-D4 (Southern Hemigphere) 1 N/A
VR315-DA VR315-DA (Northern Hemisphers) 1 N/A
VRA3II5-EA VR3I15-EA (Northern Hemiz phere, Olivetti) 1 N/A
IPB-VR315 A-2

r



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTIOM
VR3I15 MONOCHROME MONITOR

DEC FIG. ITEM

DESCRIPTION PART NO. NO. NO.
Base 74-39790-01 8 4
BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (Oilvettl) (SUPER F.R.U.) 70-27478-03 3 N/A
BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (Ofivettl) (SUPER F.R.U.) 70-27478-03 2 7
BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (SUPER FR.U.) 70-27478-01 3 N/A
BEZEL ASSEMBLY, FRONT (SUPERFR.U.) 70-27478-01 2 7
Beze!, CRT 74-40151-01 3 1
Bezol, CRT (Ofivettl) 74-40151-02 3 1
Bracket, Bezel Stiifener 74-41237-01 3 7
Bumpsr, Rubber 12-26988-01 5 1
Ceabile Assembly, interconnect (Ribbon) 70-27000-02 1 6
Cabile Asgembly, Raster 70-27003-04 2 4
Casiing 74-39795-01 4 10
CASTING ASSEMBLY, VIDEO 70-27073-01 1 3
CASTING ASSEMBLY, VIDED 70-27073-01 4 N/A
Ciip, Wire Routing (Non-Orderanie) 12-21240-06 2 Not Shown
Control A 70-27607-04 3 i0
COVER ASSEMBLY, REAR 70-27074-01 1 7
Cover Assendly, Top 70-27675-01 2 8
Cover, Rear 74-39788-01 1 8
CRT Azsembly (15 inch) (Non-Orderable) 12-32037-01 3 2
CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Northern Hemigphere) 70-27477-01 1 1
CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Northern Hemigphere) 70-27477-01 2 N/A
CRY/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Northem Hemigphere, 70-27477-03 1 1

Olvettd)
CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Northem Hemlanhere, 70-27477-03 2 N/A

Olivetd)
CRY/CHASSIS ASSERELY (Southern Hemiagphere) 70--27477-02 2 N/A
CRT/CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (Southemn Hemisphers) 70-27477-02 1 1
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY 70-27670-01 2 5
ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY 70-27070-01 5 N/A
Enciogwre, Regr (Mon-Orderable) 74-39785-01 8 3
Guide, Lower Card 74-39793-01 5 7
Guide, Top A.H. Cerd 74-39792-02 L] 11
Gulde, Upper Card 74-39792-01 5 10
Label, "Danger High Yoliage™ (Non-Orderable) 36-10267-00 2 Not Shown
Label, "Power” (Non-Orderable) 36-33319-01 1 11
Label, "Regulatory” (Hong Kong) (Non-Orderable) 36-32051-01 1 i2
LED Assembly 70-27008-01 3 9
Lego, "Dightal” 74-39304-01 3 11
fMagnot, Ring 12-30627-01 2 1
fagnet, Ring 12-30627-06 2 3
tMegaet, Ring 12-30627-02 2 2
Module, Deflection 54-19826-01 1 4
tModule, Power Supply 54-19629-02 1 2
Hodu 2, Video 564-19350-01 4 3
RAORITOR ASSEMBLY, VR315 /A 1 N/ A
fast, Hex #o. 1/2 - 28 80-10563-01 4 9
fNut, Kep o, 10-32 80-06565-00 3 5

IPB-VR3IS

16



INDEX BY DEC PART DESCRIPTION
VR316 MONOCHROME MONITOR

DEC FI3. ITEM

DESCRIOTION PART NO. NO. NO.
Pad, S 12-23044-08 4 4
piate, CRY Mounting 74-41208-01 3 12
Plug, Retainer 74-41176-01 [ 2
Retalnor, Bassg 74-39791-01 5 5
Retginer, Stud Plate 74-40221-01 5 8
Screw, Captive Pan Hd. No. 6-32 x 5/8 12-30940-03 1 9
Screw, Flat Hd. No. 6-19 x 1/2 90-10158-01 3 13
Screw, Flat Hd. No. 8-19x 1/2 90-10158-01 5 12
Scrow, Hex Hd. No. 6-32x 1/4 20-10378-01 4 2
Screw, Mach. Pan Hd No. 8-32x 1/2 20-06032-01 2 ]
Serew, Mach. Phi Pan Hd. 6-32x 3/8 90-08022-01 4 7
Screw, Pen Hd, No. 6-189 x 3/8 80-09800-06 3 8
Sileld, Aguadeg 7 8-38802-01 2 8
Shisid, Bottom 74-39800-01 5 6
Shield, Bottom Rear 74-40918-01 5 8
Shield, Casting 74-39814-01 4 1
Shieid, Casting 74-39814-01 4 5
Shisld, Clip On 12-32872-02 1 10
Shieid, Rear 70-28068-01 i 5
Spacer, CRAT 74-42033-01 3 14
Tepe, Fiberglass Adhesive (Non-Orderable) 36-15670-01 3 4
VR315-D4 (Southern Hemisphere) VR315-D4 1 N/A
VR315-04A (Northern Hemigphere) vR315-DA 1 N/A
YR315-EA (Northern Hemisphere, Ollvetti) VR315-EA 1 N/A
Wasghes, Fiat S&7 €0-06668-01 3 6
Wesher, Lock 20-08980-00 4 8
Washer, St sder 90-08266-00 4 6
Yoke Assembly (6MH Vert. 107UN Horiz.) 12-32774-01 3 3

{Non-Orderable)

IPB-VA3E

[l




